
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 18th September 2024 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Assembly Hall - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. James Hansen (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. Joe Johnson 

Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Joanne Williams 
 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Sir Ron Watson 
Cllr. Dominic McNabb 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Nina Killen 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Karen Cavanagh 
Cllr. Tom Spring 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 

Cllr. Ian Maher 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 email: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 

interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 
result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 

remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024. 
 

 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals 

 
 

 A DC/2021/00015 - Land To The South Of Deyes Lane, 

Maghull   
(Pages 11 - 38) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 B DC/2023/01962 - Land Bounded By School Lane To 

The North, A Railway Line To The West And Whinny 

Brook To The South, Maghull   

(Pages 39 - 54) 

   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 C DC/2024/01248 - 1 Harris Drive, Bootle   (Pages 55 - 62) 

   
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 D DC/2024/00751 - The Salesian Academy Of St John 

Bosco Netherton Way, Bootle   
(Pages 63 - 86) 

   
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 
 



 E DC/2023/02182 - Land To The Rear Of 19 College 
Avenue, Formby   

(Pages 87 - 118) 

   
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

5.   Planning Appeals Report 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

(Pages 119 - 152) 

6.   Visiting Panel Schedule 

 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

(Pages 153 - 154) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON 24 JULY 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Brough, Desmond, Dodd, Johnson, 

John Kelly, Sonya Kelly, Richards, Roche, 
Thompson, Tweed, Williams, Grace and Cavanagh. 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hart, McNabb Parker, Robinson and 
Veidman. 

 
 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McGinnity, O’Brien, 

Page and McKee (Substitute Member). 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of a personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item but 
took no part in the discussion or voting: 

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor S. 

Kelly 

Minute No. 21, DC/2024/00479 

 - 31 Clovelly Drive, Birkdale  

Pre-determination 

 
 
20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
21. DC/2024/00479 - 31 CLOVELLY DRIVE, BIRKDALE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use of the 

existing garage to a short-term holiday let (Retrospective) be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report. 
 
A petition on behalf of objectors against the proposed development had 

been submitted in respect of this application but both the petitioner and the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 24TH JULY, 2024 
 

2 

applicant decided not to address the Committee. Written statements from 
both the petitioner and the applicant were included in Late 

Representations. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
22. DC/2024/00421 - 5 SCHOOL ROAD, HIGHTOWN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a first floor 

extension to the side, single storey to the rear, a single storey garden store 
in the rear garden and installation of a new shop front be granted subject 
to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
Councillor McNabb, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf 

of objectors against the proposed development and a response was given 
by the applicant’s agent. 
 

Arising from the discussion members referred to the proposed design for 
the frontage of the property and expressed the view that it would be more 

appropriate if it was more in keeping with the existing design and that of 
the adjacent property. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and subject to a further condition requiring the design of the 

proposed shop front to be in keeping with the design of the adjacent 
property. 

 
23. DC/2023/00065 - LAND BOUNDED BY POVERTY LANE TO THE 

SOUTH, A RAILWAY LINE TO THE WEST. WHINNY BROOK TO 

THE NORTH AND THE M58 MOTORWAY TO THE EAST, 
MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the variation of condition 2 

pursuant to planning permission DC/2017/01532 allowed on appeal ref 
APP/M4320/W/20/3257252 date: 22/02/2021 - to be changed to: No more 

than 498 dwellings shall be occupied until the distributor road between 
Poverty Lane and School Lane, as shown on drawing A083347 91-18-
C001-rev-E (or a subsequently approved version thereof), is constructed 

and available for use by the public be granted subject to the conditions 
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 24TH JULY, 2024 
 

3 

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development, a response by 

the applicant’s agent, and a statement from the developer of adjoining land 
to the North of the development site over which site the proposed 

distributor road would also cross. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations; subject to condition 9 being deleted 
following evidence provided by the applicant and advice from the 

Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service that the condition has been 
complied with; subject to an additional condition to ensure significant 

progress on the delivery of the distributor road whilst development on the 
additional 248 homes is progressing in agreement with the LPA; and the 
conditions to be renumbered accordingly. 

 
24. DC/2023/02111 - LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF POVERTY 

LANE NORTH WEST OF HARRIER CLOSE POVERTY LANE, 
MAGHULL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a residential 

care home (C2) with associated parking, infrastructure and landscaping be 
granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations and subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
25. DC/2024/00306 - FORMER GASWORKS LITHERLAND ROAD, 

BOOTLE  

 
Further to Minute 119 of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 and Minute 

130 of the meeting held on 15 November 2023, the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 
application for the approval of details reserved by Conditions 11, 12 and 

13 attached to planning permission DC/2023/00560 approved on 
7/12/2023 be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated 

or referred to in the report. 
 
Arising from the discussion a member referred to paragraph 2.5 of the 

report and enquired if the times of operation of the proposed temporary 
waiting restrictions could be brought in line with the restricted hours for 

HGV movements set out at paragraph 2.2 a member requested that the 
Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) be amended to ensure that 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 24TH JULY, 2024 
 

4 

there was no queuing/parking on the Litherland Road or Linacre Lane. It 
was reported that both these aspects would be investigated with the 

Highways Manager and the CTMP revised to reflect these changes.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That following further clarification with the Highways Manager and if 

appropriate the CTMP being amended, the recommendation be approved 
and the application be granted subject to the conditions and for the 

reasons stated or referred to in the report and in Late Representations; 
and subject to a review of the proposed temporary waiting restriction hours 
for HGV movements and to an additional requirement to ensure HGV 

vehicles accessing the site do not park/queue along Litherland Road. 
 
26. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 

results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr S Proffitt DC/2023/01653 
(APP/M4320/D/24/3337988) - 3 Lunt Road 

Sefton L29 7WB appeal against refusal by 
the Council to grant Planning Permission 
for the erection of a dormer extension with 

a balcony to the rear of the dwellinghouse 
(Retrospective) (Alternative to 

DC/2023/00346 refused 07.07.2023) 
 

Dismissed 
04/07/2024 

Mr K Stanton 

(Kayess Holdings 
Ltd) 

DC/2023/01952 

(APP/M4320/Z/24/3337983) - Moor House 
The Northern Road Crosby L23 2RA - 

appeal against refusal by the Council to 
grant Advertisement consent for the 
display of three non-illuminated signs. 

(Alternative to DC/2023/00799 refused 19 
July 2023) 

 

Dismissed 

28/06/2024 

Mr T. Armstrong DC/2023/01855 
(APP/M4320/D/24/3340729) - 191 

Moorhey Road Maghull L31 5LG - appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant 

Planning Permission for the erection of a 
new fence from a height of 1270mm to 
1740mm along the side and the front of the 

dwellinghouse (Retrospective) 
 

 
 

Dismissed 
25/06/2024 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 24TH JULY, 2024 
 

5 

Mr G. Cringle DC/2022/01968 
(APP/M4320/X/23/3328561) - Land At 

Powderworks Lane Melling Liverpool L31 
1AU - appeal against refusal by the 

Council to grant Planning Permission for a 
Certificate of Lawfulness for the 
continuation of use of Land at 

Powderworks Lane as an industrial site, 
used for storage of materials, with small 

existing workshop buildings. 

Allowed 
18/06/2024 

 
RESOLVED:    

 
That the report be noted. 

 
27. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 22 July 2024. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2024/00306  

 

Former Gasworks Litherland Road, Bootle L20 

3JE 
DC/2024/00421  
 

5 School Road, Hightown L38 0BN 

DC/2024/00479  
 

31 Clovelly Drive, Birkdale PR8 3AJ 

DC/2023/00065  
 

Land Bounded by Poverty Lane to the South, a 
Railway Line to the West. Whinny Brook to the 
North and the M58 Motorway to the East, Maghull 

 
DC/2023/02111  

 

Land to the North East of Poverty Lane North 

West of Harrier Close Poverty Lane, Maghull 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 18th September 2024 

Subject:  DC/2021/00015 
 Land To The South Of Deyes Lane  Maghull  L31 6DJ       
 
Proposal: Erection of 74 homes including new vehicular access off Deyes Lane, car parking, 

landscaping and associated site works following demolition of existing buildings. 
 
Applicant: Mr Sean McBride 

  Castle Green Homes and       
Parkhaven Trust 

 

Agent:  
   

Ward:  Sudell Ward Type: Full application - major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination: Application previously considered by Planning Committee 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to build 74 houses at the Parkhaven Trust site on 
Deyes Lane, Maghull. The scheme involves an amended layout to that considered by Planning 
Committee on 15 March 2023 which has arisen due to a change in applicant. 
 
The main issues to consider include the principle of the development, its design and impacts on 
the character of the area, living conditions, highway safety, ecology, trees and flood risk. Matters 
relating to affordable housing, housing mix and planning obligations are also relevant. 
 
The report concludes that the proposal complies with adopted Development Plan policy and, in 
the absence of any other material considerations, the application is recommended for approval 
subject to conditions, a Section 106 legal agreement and the concerns raised by the Environment 
Agency being addressed.          
 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions subject to the completion of 
a Section 106 legal agreement and delegated authority to address the 
concerns raised by the Environment Agency  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



   
Case Officer Diane Humphreys 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QMGWAVNW00600 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4a



Site Location Plan 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4a



The Site 
 
The 3.2 hectare site lies on the south side of Deyes Lane, Maghull, roughly opposite Deyes Hi
[...]

age 33

A
genda Item

 4a



 

 

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 4a



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4a



Annex 2 – Natural England Response 
 
 
 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4a



 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 4a



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 18th September 2024 

Subject:  DC/2023/01962 
 Land Bounded by School Lane to The North, A Railway Line to The West and 

Whinny Brook to The South, Maghull     
        
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters relating to Parcels R1 and R2 of the 

submitted Development Strategy Document (pursuant to hybrid planning 
permission DC/2017/01528 approved 12/10/2021) for the appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale of 249 dwellings including details to address 
conditions 4, 39 and 44 and part of condition 40 on permission DC/2017/01528 

 
Applicant:       Anwyl Homes (Lancashire) 
 

Agent: Mr Daniel Connolly 
 Connollys  

Ward:  Sudell Ward Type: Approval of reserved matters - major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Discretion of Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
This reserved matters application seeks detailed approval for a development of 249 homes on part 
of the site subject to application DC/2017/01528 which gave outline planning permission for up to 
855 homes.  
 
The principle of development has already been established so the main issues to consider relate to 
the details submitted for the named conditions, the design and layout of the proposal, affordable 
housing and housing mix considerations, and the proposal’s impacts on living conditions, highway 
safety, drainage, landscaping and ecology. 
 
The report concludes that the proposal is acceptable and, on balance, it is recommended that the 
reserved matters can be approved subject to conditions. 
 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with conditions 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4b



   
Case Officer Diane Humphre
[...]
rs from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in 
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  
 

2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and 
documents:  
 
1865 / 03 – Proposed Site Plan 
1865 / 03 – Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
1865 / 04 – Proposed Harris Drive Elevation 
1865 / 5 – Location Map & Site Plan 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3) The outdoor seating plan shall be carried out in accordance with the Proposed Site Plan ref. 
1865/03.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure control is maintain over the scale of the 
outdoor seating area to protect neighbouring residents. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4c



4) The outdoor seating area shall not be open for business and shall be removed from the 
external pavement outside the hours of 09:00 to 21:00  
 
Reason: To protect nearby residents from unacceptable levels of late evening and night 
time noise and disturbance. 
 

5) No live music, amplified music, or live entertainment shall take place in the outside seating 
area.  
 
Reason: To prevent noise and disturbance to nearby residents and to prevent the emission 
of noise above a level that would be detrimental to the aural amenity of the area. 

 
Informative 
 

1) A licence is required from the Highway Authority for the pavement cafe and the number of 
tables and chairs would be agreed under the terms of the licence. Please contact Sefton 
Council Network Management on telephone number 0151 934 4321. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62

Agenda Item 4c



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 18th September 2024 

Subject:  DC/2024/00751 
 The Salesian Academy Of St John Bosco  Netherton Way  Bootle  L30 2NA       
Proposal: Erection of a new two storey secondary school building alongside supporting sports 

facilities, car parkin
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 05 July 2024 and 29 August 2024

Appeal Decisions

DC/2023/01683 (APP/M4320/W/23/3335572)

8 Glenpark Drive Southport PR9 9FA 

Change of use from dwellinghouse (C3) to a 2 person 
residential supported living dwellinghouse (C2)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

15/04/2024

30/07/2024

Allowed

Reference:

DC/2023/01679 (APP/M4320/W/24/3338768)

Land To The Rear Of 1-3 Aughton Road Birkdale Southport PR8 2AF

Approval of details reserved by conditions 5, 6, 7 and 8 
attached to planning permission DC/2019/01901 approved on 
21.05.2020

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

16/04/2024

19/07/2024

Allowed

Reference:

DC/2023/01611 (APP/M4320/W/24/3338031)

26 Stanley Park Litherland L21 9JT 

Erection of a dwelling with additional parking, following the 
demolition of existing garage and wall, within the curtilage of 
26 Stanley Park

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

26/03/2024

17/07/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2023/02023 (APP/M4320/D/24/3341511)

8 Hastings Road Birkdale PR8 2LS 

Extension to the first floor balcony at the rear of the dwelling 
including extension of 1.1m safety balustrade to the rear 
elevation and installation of 1.7m balustrade/obscure glazed 
screen to the north side of the proposed balcony area (part 
retrospective)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

24/04/2024

17/07/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

EN/2023/00628 (APP/M4320/C/23/3335692)

66 Elm Road Seaforth L21 1BL 

Appeal against without planning permission, the material 
change of use of the land from us
[...]
mber 2024  

Start:  10:00 am at BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
 

Agenda 
Item Time Application Details Ward 

4D 10:15am 

 
DC/2024/00751 

The Salesian Academy Of St John Bosco Netherton Way, Bootle 
L30 2NA 

 

Netherton & Orrell 

4E 11:00am 

 
DC/2023/02182 

Land To The Rear Of 19 College Avenue, Formby 
L37 3JL 

 

Harington 

4B 11.20am 

 
DC/2023/01962 

Land Bounded By School Lane To The North, A Railway Line To The West And 
Whinny Brook To The South, Maghull 

 

Sudell 

4A 12:00pm 

 
DC/2021/00015 

Land To The South Of Deyes Lane, Maghull 
L31 6DJ 

 

Sudell 

4C 12.50pm 

 
DC/2024/01248 

1 Harris Drive, Bootle 
L20 6LD 

 

Litherland 

 

P
age 153

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous meeting
	4a DC/2021/00015 - Land To The South Of Deyes Lane, Maghull
	4b DC/2023/01962 - Land Bounded By School Lane To The North, A Railway Line To The West And Whinny Brook To The South, Maghull
	4c DC/2024/01248 - 1 Harris Drive, Bootle
	4d DC/2024/00751 - The Salesian Academy Of St John Bosco Netherton Way, Bootle
	4e DC/2023/02182 - Land To The Rear Of 19 College Avenue, Formby
	main report
	Appendix to 19 College Ave_DC_2022_01189-COMMITTEE_REPORT-2683806

	5 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	Appeals Report - Committee
	01 Appeal Decision - 8 Glenpark Drive, Southport
	02 Appeal Decision - Land rear of 1-3 Aughton Rd Southport
	03 Appeal Decision_26 Stanley Park Litherland
	04 Appeal Decision 8 Hastings Road Southport
	05 Appeal Decision_66 Elm Road, Seaforth
	Summary of decision:  the enforcement notice is upheld.  Planning permission is not granted on the applications deemed to have been made
	Enforcement notice appeals
	The appeals on ground (a)
	1. The appeals concern the use of the 2 storey end of terrace dwelling, No. 66 Elm Road, Seaforth as a children’s residential home, (Use Class C2 (residential institutions) (The Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987).  The

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

14 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL  
ON  18 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Brough, Desmond, Johnson, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Christopher Page, Richards, 
Roche, Thompson, Williams, Sammon and Thomas 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veidman 

 
 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dodd and Tweed. 

 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the item: 
     

Member Minute No. 

 

Nature of Interest 

 

   

Councillor 

Richards 

Minute No. 35 - Land 

to the rear of 19 

College Avenue, 

Formby. 

Pre-determination – Member of 

Formby Parish Council who have 

objected to the application. 

 
 
30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
31. DC/2021/00015 - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF DEYES LANE, 

MAGHULL  

 

Further to Minute No. 84 of 15 March 2023, the Committee considered the 
report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 

application for the erection of 74 homes including new vehicular access off 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

15 

Deyes Lane, car parking, landscaping and associated site works following 
demolition of existing buildings be granted subject to the conditions and for 

the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

In respect of item 6 (Ecology) as set out in the report the applicant had 
submitted an updated Biodiversity Metric Report to address the net loss of 
biodiversity referenced in paragraph 6.4 on page 20 of the agenda. It was 

reported in late representations that no further update had been received 
from the Environment Agency and it was therefore requested that the 

resolution of this matter be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
Arising from the discussion, reference was made to paragraph 9.8 of the 

report submitted indicating that accessible and adaptable dwellings would 
be included in the housing mix and whether any of these properties would 

also be part of the number of affordable houses to be provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That: 

 
(1) In respect of item 6 (Ecology) consideration and determination of 

any concerns expressed by the Environment Agency be delegated 

to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

(2) Subject to (1) above, the recommendation be approved and the 
application be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report and subject to the completion of a 

Section 106 legal agreement and subject to a further condition to 
ensure that the proportion of accessible and adaptable dwellings 

which are affordable is the same as for the rest of the development. 
 
 
32. DC/2023/01962 - LAND BOUNDED BY SCHOOL LANE TO THE 

NORTH, A RAILWAY LINE TO THE WEST AND WHINNY 

BROOK TO THE SOUTH, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for approval of reserved matters 
relating to Parcels R1 and R2 of the submitted Development Strategy 

Document (pursuant to hybrid planning permission DC/2017/01528 
approved 12/10/2021) for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
of 249 dwellings including details to address conditions 4, 39 and 44 and 

part of condition 40 on permission DC/2017/01528 be granted subject to 
the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a 
statement by the applicant’s agent and an update on progress of the spine 

road for the site. 
 

Arising from the discussion, reference was made to paragraph 4.1 of the 
report submitted indicating that accessible and adaptable dwellings would 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

16 

be included in the housing mix and whether any of these properties would 
also be part of the number of affordable houses to be provided. It was 

reported that this aspect had already been approved as part of the Hybrid 
Planning Permission DC/2017/01528. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations. 
 
 
33. DC/2024/01248 - 1 HARRIS DRIVE, BOOTLE  

 

Further to Minute No. 160 of 10 April 2024, the Committee considered the 
report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 
application for the layout of an outside seating area with vehicle bollards and 

barrier system be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report. 

 
Arising from the discussion members expressed concern regarding the 
impact of the use of the outside seating area on neighbouring residents. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the reason the proposed seating area in connection with the drinking 

establishment would have a detrimental impact on the living conditions of 
the nearby residential properties by reason of general disturbance, late 

night activity and additional pedestrian and vehicular activity attracted to 
the site and would therefore be contrary to policy HC3 and EQ10 within 
the Sefton Local Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 
 

 
34. DC/2024/00751 - THE SALESIAN ACADEMY OF ST JOHN 

BOSCO NETHERTON WAY, BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of a new two 
storey secondary school building alongside supporting sports facilities, car 
parking, landscaping and site infrastructure, following the demolition of 

existing school buildings be granted subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
Arising from the discussion members discussed the accessibility of the 
scheme particularly in view of the proposed community uses. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

17 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations and subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure Biodiversity Net Gain and its ongoing monitoring, 

plus a Travel Plan and subject to an informative advising of the 
Committee’s wish to ensure community use would cater for those with 
accessible needs. 

 
35. DC/2023/02182 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 19 COLLEGE 

AVENUE, FORMBY  

 
Further to Minute No. 97 of 7 June 2023, the Committee considered the 

report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 
application for the erection of a three storey dwellinghouse with detached 

single storey garage be granted subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
36. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 

with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mrs. J. Cowens 

 
 

DC/2023/01683 

(APP/M4320/W/23/3335572) -  
8 Glenpark Drive Southport PR9 9FA 

- appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 
change of use from dwellinghouse 

(C3) to a 2 person residential 
supported living dwellinghouse (C2) 

 

Allowed 

30/07/2024 

Kel Holding Ltd. DC/2023/01679 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3338768) -  

Land To The Rear Of 1-3 Aughton 
Road Birkdale Southport PR8 2AF - 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant approval of details reserved 
by conditions 5, 6, 7 and 8 attached to 

planning permission DC/2019/01901 
approved on 21.05.2020 

 
 

Allowed 
19/07/2024 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

18 

 
 

Mr S. Coulton  
 

DC/2023/01611 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3338031) -  

26 Stanley Park Litherland L21 9JT -  
appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 

erection of a dwelling with additional 
parking, following the demolition of 

existing garage and wall, within the 
curtilage of 26 Stanley Park 
 

Dismissed 
17/072024 

Mr D. Vidheon DC/2023/02023 
(APP/M4320/D/24/3341511) -  

8 Hastings Road Birkdale PR8 2LS -  
appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 

extension to the first floor balcony at 
the rear of the dwelling including 

extension of 1.1m safety balustrade to 
the rear elevation and installation of 
1.7m balustrade/obscure glazed 

screen to the north side of the 
proposed balcony area (part 

retrospective) 
 

Dismissed 
17/07/2024 

 EN/2023/00628 

(APP/M4320/C/23/3335692) -  
66 Elm Road Seaforth L21 1BL - 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for 
without planning permission, the 

material change of use of the land 
from use for a house in multiple 

occupation (HMO) to a Children’s 
residential home 
 

Dismissed 

16/07/2024 

Mr. R. Pearse 
 

DC/2022/02146 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3331280) -  

National Trust Car Park Victoria Road 
Formby - appeal against refusal by 
the Council to grant Planning 

Permission for the relocation of the 
existing car park and restoration of 

frontal dune habitat 
 

Allowed 
08/07/2024 

 

RESOLVED:    
 

That the report be noted. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

19 

 
 
37. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on 16 September 2024. 

 
Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2024/00751  The Salesian Academy of St John Bosco 

Netherton Way, Bootle  

 
DC/2023/02182 Land to the Rear of 19 College Avenue, Formby 

  

DC/2023/01962  Land Bounded by School Lane to the North, a 
Railway Line to the West And Whinny Brook to 

the South, Maghull  
 

DC/2021/00015  Land to the South of Deyes Lane, Maghull  
 

DC/2024/01248  1 Harris Drive, Bootle  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 

 
 


